

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

No.

061704 JUN 21 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ELIZABETH CARLISLE,

Petitioner,

v.

CARNIVAL CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES LIPCON
LIPCON MARGULIES & ALSINA, P.A.
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 2400
Miami, FL 33130
(305) 373-3016

DAVID H. POLLACK
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
DAVID H. POLLACK, LLC
540 Brickell Key Drive
Suite C-1
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 372-5900

Attorneys for Petitioner

209237



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	4
I. GENERAL MARITIME LAW IS DIVIDED ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER A CRUISE LINE CAN BE HELD VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR THE MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE OF A SHIPBOARD DOCTOR ON PASSEN- GERS.	5
A. The split over the cruise lines' vicarious liability violates the well-established doctrine of maritime uniformity.	5

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. This Court is the only judicial body capable of resolving the split of authority on this issue.	7
II. THE <i>BARBETTA</i> RULE IS ANTIQUATED AND NO LONGER REFLECTS THE MODERN DAY REALITIES OF CRUISE LINE TRAVEL.	8
III. THIS CASE RAISES A SIGNIFICANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL MARITIME LAW THAT EFFECTS CRUISE LINE PASSENGERS NATIONWIDE.	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Amdur v. Zim Israel Navigation Co.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 1033 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	6
<i>Barbetta v. S/S/ Bermuda Star</i> , 848 F.2d 1364 (5 th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branch v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 11 F. Supp. 832 (S.D.N.Y. 1935)	10
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	7
<i>Byrd v. Byrd</i> , 657 F.2d 615 (4 th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Churchill v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 294 F. 400 (D. Mass. 1923)	10
<i>Coastal Fuels Marketing, Inc.</i> <i>v. Florida Exp. Shipping Co., Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1247 (11 th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Costa Crociere v. Family Hotel Serv., Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 1538 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	11
<i>DeZon v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 318 U.S. 660, 87 L. Ed. 1965, 63 S. Ct. 814 (1943)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Di Bonaventure v. Home Lines, Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 100 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	6
<i>Doonan v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	6
<i>Elmlund v. Mottershead</i> , 750 So. 2d 736 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	15
<i>Fairley v. Royal Cruises Line, Ltd.</i> , 1993 A.M.C. 1633 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	6, 11, 13, 14
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	5
<i>Huntley v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	6, 11, 13
<i>La Esperanza de P.R., Inc.</i> <i>v. Perez y Cia de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 10 (1 st Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Laubheim v. Maatschappy</i> , 107 N.Y. 228, 13 N.E. 781 (1887)	10
<i>Mack v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 838 N.E.2d 80 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 350, 166 L. Ed. 2d 44, 75 USLW 3155 (2006)	6, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 375, 90 S. Ct. 1772, 26 L. Ed. 2d 339 (1970)	8, 9
<i>Nietes v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 219 (N.D. Cal. 1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Brien v. Cunard Steamship Co.</i> , 154 Mass. 272, 28 N.E. 266 (1891)	10
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9 th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Sea-Land Services, Inc. v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573, 94 S. Ct. 806, 39 L. Ed. 2d 9 (1974)	9
<i>The Great Northern</i> , 251 F. 826 (9 th Cir. 1918)	10
<i>The Harrisburg</i> , 119 U.S. 199 (1886)	8
<i>The Korea Maru</i> , 254 F. 397 (9 th Cir. 1918)	10
<i>The Napolitan Prince</i> , 134 F. 159 (E.D.N.Y. 1904)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co., Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 397, 95 S. Ct. 1708, 44 L. Ed. 2d 251 (1975)	9, 10
<i>Woessner v. Johns-Manville Sales, Corp.</i> , 757 F.2d 634 (5 th Cir. 1985)	5
United States Constitution:	
Article III, § 2	1
Article VI, § 2	1
Federal Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1333	1
Secondary Authorities:	
<i>Bob Dickinson and Andy Vladimir, Selling the Sea: An Inside Look at The Cruise Industry</i> , John Wiley & Sons, Inc.	10-11, 14, 15
<i>Ross A. Klein, Cruise Ship Blues: The Underside of the Cruise Industry</i> , New Society Publishers, (2002) at 2	11, 12
<i>Michael J. Compagno, Malpractice on the Love Boat: Barbetta v S/S Bermuda Star</i> , 14 Tul. Mar. L.J.	14
<i>Norris, The Law of Maritime Personal Injuries</i> 4 th ed. § 3:10 (1990)	12
